

MATTHEW J. PLATKIN
ATTORNEY GENERAL OF NEW JERSEY
Richard J. Hughes Justice Complex
Trenton, New Jersey 08625

STATE OF NEW JERSEY

v.

GEORGE E. NORCROSS, III,
PHILIP A. NORCROSS,
WILLIAM M. TAMBUSI,
DANA L. REDD,
SIDNEY R. BROWN, and
JOHN J. O'DONNELL,

Defendants.

SUPERIOR COURT OF NEW JERSEY
MERCER COUNTY
LAW DIVISION – CRIMINAL

INDICTMENT NO.: 24-06-00111-S
PROMIS/GAVEL NO.: MER-24-001988

Before: Hon. Peter E. Warshaw, Jr., P.J.Cr.

BRIEF ON BEHALF OF THE STATE OF NEW JERSEY IN OPPOSITION TO
DEFENDANTS' MOTION TO DISMISS THE INDICTMENT

ADAM D. KLEIN, Deputy Attorney General (No. 128862014)
Kleina@njdcj.org
Office of Public Integrity & Accountability

MICHAEL GRILLO, Assistant Attorney General (No. 037892009)
Grillomi@njdcj.org
Office of Public Integrity & Accountability

Of Counsel and on the Brief

ANDREW WELLBROCK (No. 013152008)
MICHAEL T. BRESLIN (No. 375872022)
Assistant Attorneys General
Office of Public Integrity & Accountability

AMANDA E. NINI (No. 012732011)
DIANA L. BIBB (No. 433982023)
Deputy Attorneys General
Office of Public Integrity & Accountability

On the Brief

November 22, 2024

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGE</u>
<u>PRELIMINARY STATEMENT</u>	1
<u>COUNTERSTATEMENT OF PROCEDURAL HISTORY</u>	4
<u>COUNTERSTATEMENT OF FACTS</u>	6
A. <u>The Norcross Enterprise: The Conspirators’ Roles</u>	7
1. <u>George E. Norcross, III</u>	8
2. <u>Philip A. Norcross</u>	9
3. <u>William M. Tambussi</u>	10
4. <u>Dana L. Redd</u>	11
5. <u>Sidney R. Brown</u>	12
6. <u>John J. O’Donnell</u>	12
B. <u>The Norcross Enterprise Crafts The EOA For Its Use And Benefit</u>	13
C. <u>The Triad1828 Centre And 11 Cooper: The Enterprise Plots To Extort A Developer’s Tax Credits And Waterfront Property Rights</u>	15
D. <u>Radio Lofts: The Norcross Enterprise Plots To Extort A Developer’s Option To Redevelop Unrelated Waterfront Property</u>	18
E. <u>The L3 Complex: The Norcross Enterprise Plots To Extort The Property Of A Local Nonprofit</u>	20
F. <u>The Norcross Enterprise Plots To Force CFP’s CEO To Resign Under Threat Of Financial And False Reputational Harm</u> ..	24

G. <u>The Other Defendants And Their Companies Also Reap The Benefits Of The Norcross Enterprise’s Crimes</u>	26
<u>ARGUMENT</u>	28
<u>POINT I</u>	28
<u>THE INDICTMENT IS FACIALLY VALID</u>	28
A. <u>Defendants’ Arguments Veer Far From The Narrow Circumstances In Which Facial Dismissal Is Appropriate</u>	29
B. <u>The Indictment Properly Pleads Each Crime Charged</u>	40
1. <u>The Grand Jury Properly Charged Racketeering Conspiracy</u>	41
2. <u>The Grand Jury Properly Charged Extortion and Coercion Conspiracies</u>	51
3. <u>The Grand Jury Properly Charged Official Misconduct</u>	69
4. <u>The Grand Jury Properly Pleads Misconduct By A Corporate Official, Financial Facilitation Of Criminal Activity, And Conspiracies To Commit Those Crimes</u>	82
5. <u>Using Public Entities To Intimidate And Punish Private Adversaries Is Not Constitutionally Protected Petitioning Activity</u>	88
6. <u>Philip Norcross’s And Tambussi’s Roles As Attorneys Do Not Immunize Their Actions From Criminal Liability</u>	98
<u>POINT II</u>	107
<u>THE INDICTMENT IS FACIALLY TIMELY.</u>	107
A. <u>The RICO Conspiracy Charge Is Timely</u>	108
1. <u>Financial Facilitation And Tax-Credits Objective</u>	113

2. Intimidation And Retaliation Objective 121

3. Concealment Objective 122

B. The Other Conspiracy Charges Are Timely..... 124

C. The Financial Facilitation Charges Are Timely 125

D. The Misconduct by a Corporate Official Charges Are Timely 126

E. The Official Misconduct Charge Is Timely..... 127

CONCLUSION 133

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

A Fisherman’s Best, Inc. v. Rec’l Fishing All., 310 F.3d 183
(4th Cir. 2002) 95

Ashcroft v. Iqbal, 556 U.S. 662 (2009) 37

Boone v. Redevelopment Agency of San Jose, 841 F.2d 886
(9th Cir. 1988) 96

Borough of Englewood Cliffs v. Trautner, 478 N.J. Super. 426 n.11
(App. Div. 2024)..... 94

Cal. Motor Transp. Co. v. Trucking Unlimited, 404 U.S. 508 (1972) 92, 94

Care One Mgmt. LLC v. United Healthcare Workers E., 43 F.4th
126 (3d Cir. 2022)..... 64

Cent. Telecomm., Inc. v. TCI Cablevision, Inc., 800 F.2d 711
(8th Cir. 1986) 95

Clipper Exxpress v. Rocky Mountain Motor Tariff Bureau, Inc.,
690 F.2d 1240 n.23 (9th Cir. 1982) 96

Columbia v. Omni Outdoor Advert., Inc., 499 U.S. 365 (1991)..... 95

Counterman v. Colorado, 600 U.S. 66 (2023) 68

Deck v. Engineered Laminates, 349 F.3d 1253 (10th Cir. 2003)..... 92

DiProspero v. Penn, 183 N.J. 477 (2005) 84

Driscoll v. Burlington-Bristol Bridge Co., 8 N.J. 433 (1952) 71

E. R.R. Presidents Conf. v. Noerr Motor Freight, Inc., 365 U.S.
127 (1961)93, 94, 95, 96

EDF Renewable Development, Inc. v. Tritec Real Estate Co.,
147 F. Supp. 3d 63 (E.D.N.Y. 2015) 93

Hawkins v. Harris, 141 N.J. 207 (1995)103, 104

In re Giannini, 212 N.J. 479 (2012) 103

In Re Selser, 15 N.J. 393 (1954) 103

Karo Marketing Corp. Inc. v. Playdrome America, 331 N.J.
Super. 430 (App. Div. 2000) 48, 49

Loigman v. Township Committee of Township of Middletown,
185 N.J. 566 (2006) 103

Matter of Hughes, 90 N.J. 32 (1982)..... 104

Matter of Mirabelli, 79 N.J. 597 (1979) 104

Matter of Proposed Constr. of Compressor Station (CS327),
258 N.J. 312 (2024) 84

Matter of Verdiramo, 96 N.J. 183 (1984)102, 104

Mayo, Lynch & Associates, Inc. v. Pollack, 351 N.J. Super.
486 (App. Div. 2002) 106

Monarch Entm’t Bureau, Inc. v. N.J. Highway Auth., 715 F. Supp. 1290 (D.N.J. 1989) 95

Percoco v. United States, 598 U.S. 319 (2023)..... 96

Salinas v. United States, 522 U.S. 52 (1997).....45, 46, 49

State v. Algor, 26 N.J. Super. 527 (App. Div. 1953) 30, 35

State v. Ball, 141 N.J. 142 (1995) passim

State v. Brady, 452 N.J. Super. 143 (App. Div. 2017) 39, 72

State v. Bullock, 136 N.J. 149 (1994) 79

State v. Burnett, 245 N.J. Super. 99 (App. Div. 1990)..... 71

State v. Cagno, 211 N.J. 488 (2012)..... 41, 44, 46, 107

State v. Campione, 462 N.J. Super. 466 (App. Div. 2020)..... 30

State v. Cohen, 32 N.J. 1 (1960) 74

State v. Derry, 250 N.J. 611 (2022)..... 30

State v. Diorio, 216 N.J. 598 (2014)81, 85, 130

State v. Dorn, 233 N.J. 81 (2018).....31, 32, 37

State v. Duncan, 376 N.J. Super. 253 (App. Div. 2005)..... 105

State v. Fair, 256 N.J. 213 (2024) 68

State v. Grimes, 235 N.J. Super 75 (App. Div. 1989) 73

State v. Higginbotham, 257 N.J. 260 (2024) 33

State v. Hinds, 143 N.J. 540 (1996) 69, 70

State v. Hogan, 144 N.J. 216 (1996) passim

State v. Jeannotte-Rodriguez, 469 N.J. Super. 69 (App. Div. 2021)..... 32, 40

State v. Kueny, 411 N.J. Super. 392 (App. Div. 2010) 72, 80

State v. L.D., 444 N.J. Super. 45 (App. Div. 2016) 37, 39

State v. Lawson, No. A-5545-17T2, 2019 WL 4732762
(App. Div. Sept. 27, 2019) 83

State v. Lisa, 391 N.J. Super. 556 (App. Div. 2007) 31, 73

State v. Lopez, 276 N.J. Super. 296 (App. Div. 1994) 32, 40

State v. Marias, 463 N.J. Super. 526 (App. Div. 2020) 82

State v. Martin, 119 N.J. 2 (1990) 86

State v. Mason, 355 N.J. Super. 296 (App. Div. 2002) 33

State v. McConney, 2015 WL 4578409, at *4
(App. Div. July 31, 2015)..... 71, 72

State v. Meier, No. A-1846-13T3, 2014 WL 1515884, at *4
(App. Div. Apr. 21, 2014) 39

State v. Monti, 260 N.J. Super. 179 (App. Div. 1992) 58

State v. Morrison, 188 N.J. 2 (2006) 33

State v. Parker, 124 N.J. 628 (1991) 9, 71

State v. Perry, 439 N.J. Super. 514 (App. Div. 2015) 30, 32, 33, 36

State v. Riley, 412 N.J. Super. 162 (Law Div. 2009) 30, 33, 34

State v. Roth, 289 N.J. Super. 152 n.4, 161-62 (App. Div. 1996) passim

State v. Saavedra, 222 N.J. 39 (2015) passim

State v. Schenkolewski, 301 N.J. Super. 115 (App. Div. 1997) 71

State v. Sivo, 341 N.J. Super. 302 (Law. Div. 2000) 37

State v. Stevens, 203 N.J. Super. 59 (Law Div. 1984) 74

State v. Taccetta, 301 N.J. Super. 227 (App. Div. 1997) 41

State v. Talafous, No. A-1838-16T1, 2017 WL 2544790, at *4
(App. Div. June 13, 2017) 39

State v. Thompson, 402 N.J. Super. 177 (App. Div. 2008) 33, 72

State v. Tucker, 473 N.J. Super. 329 (App. Div. 2022)..... 39

State v. Twiggs, 233 N.J. 513 (2018) 122

State v. W.S.B., 453 N.J. Super. 206 (App. Div. 2018) 108, 127

State v. Weleck, 10 N.J. 355 (1952)..... passim

State v. Williams, 441 N.J. Super. 266 (App. Div. 2015) 29

Structure Bldg. Corp. v. Abella, 377 N.J. Super. 467 (App. Div. 2005) 94

United Mine Workers of Am. v. Pennington, 381 U.S. 657
(1965)..... 93, 94, 95, 96

United States v. Albertson, 971 F. Supp. 837 (D. Del. 1997),
summarily aff'd, 156 F.3d 1225 (3d Cir. 1998) 61

United States v. Apple, 927 F. Supp. 1119 (N.D. Ind. 1996) 37

United States v. Applins, 637 F.3d 59 (2d Cir. 2011) 45, 46, 47

United States v. Berger, 22 F. Supp. 2d 145 (S.D.N.Y. 1998) 110

United States v. Berroa, 856 F.3d 141 (1st Cir. 2017) 111

United States v. Boggi, 74 F.3d 470 (3d Cir. 1996)..... 52, 55

United States v. Brissette, 919 F.3d 670 (1st Cir. 2019) 34, 55

United States v. Burks, No. 22-6094, 2024 WL 4250334
(6th Cir. Sept. 20, 2024)..... 110

United States v. Capers, 20 F.4th 105 (2d Cir. 2021) 88

United States v. Carnesi, 461 F. Supp. 2d 97 (E.D.N.Y. 2006) 109, 110

United States v. Collins, 78 F.3d 1021 (6th Cir. 1996),
cert. denied, 519 U.S. 872 (1996) 61, 62

United States v. Colón-Muñoz, 192 F.3d 210 (1st Cir. 1999) 115

United States v. Coppola, 671 F.3d 220 (2d Cir. 2012) 52

United States v. Cornell, 780 F.3d 616 (4th Cir. 2015)..... 47

United States v. Darden, 346 F. Supp. 3d 1096 (M.D. Tenn. 2018),
aff’d sub nom...... 110

United States v. Delgado, 971 F.3d 144 (2d Cir. 2020) 111

United States v. Derman, 23 F. Supp. 2d 95 (D. Mass. 1998) 118

United States v. DiSalvo, 34 F.3d 1204 (3d Cir. 1994)..... passim

United States v. Doherty, 867 F.2d 47 (1st Cir. 1989) passim

United States v. Girard, 744 F.2d 1170 (5th Cir. 1984) 113

United States v. Glecier, 923 F.2d 496 (7th Cir. 1991)..... 45, 47

United States v. Goodoak, 836 F.2d 708 (1st Cir. 1988)..... 52

United States v. Grimm, 738 F.3d 498 (2d Cir. 2013) passim

United States v. Hairston, 46 F.3d 361 (4th Cir. 1995)..... 52, 55

United States v. Helmich, 704 F.2d 547 (11th Cir. 1983) 118, 122

United States v. Jackson, 180 F.3d 55 (2d Cir.), on reh’g,

196 F.3d 383 (2d Cir. 1999) 63, 64

United States v. Jimenez, 96 F.4th 317 (2d Cir. 2024)..... 111

United States v. Kloess, 251 F.3d 941 (11th Cir. 2001)..... 105

United States v. Kozeny, 493 F. Supp. 2d 693 (S.D.N.Y. 2007),
aff’d, 541 F.3d 166 (2d Cir. 2008)..... 109

United States v. Mennuti, 679 F.2d 1032 (2d Cir. 1982)113, 129

United States v. O’Connell, No. 17-cr-50, 2017 U.S. Dist. LEXIS
 171160, at *6 (E.D. Wis. Oct. 16, 2017)..... 37

United States v. Panaro, 266 F.3d 939 (9th Cir. 2001)..... 88

United States v. Persico, 621 F. Supp. 842 (S.D.N.Y. 1985) 109

United States v. Persico, 832 F.2d 705 (2d Cir. 1987) 111

United States v. Phillips, 690 F. Supp. 3d 268 (S.D.N.Y. 2023) ...35, 37, 38, 47

United States v. Randall, 661 F.3d 1291 (10th Cir. 2011) 47

United States v. Raniere, 384 F. Supp. 3d 282 (E.D.N.Y. 2019) 48

United States v. Rizzo, 373 F. Supp. 204 (S.D.N.Y. 1973)..... 88

United States v. Rutigliano, 790 F.3d 389 (2d Cir. 2015)113, 114

United States v. Salmonese, 352 F.3d 608 (2d Cir. 2003)..... 113

United States v. Silver, 948 F.3d 538 (2d Cir. 2020) 115

United States v. Sittenfeld, 522 F. Supp. 3d 353 (S.D. Ohio 2021) 34, 38

United States v. Starrett, 55 F.3d 1525 (11th Cir. 1995)..... 111

United States v. Tobin, 155 F.3d 636 (3d Cir. 1998) 61, 64

United States v. Wedd, 993 F.3d 104 (2d Cir. 2021) 34

United States v. Yannotti, 541 F.3d 112 (2d Cir. 2008) 44

Viacom Int’l v. Icahn, 747 F. Supp. 205 (S.D.N.Y. 1990),
aff’d on other grounds, 946 F.2d 998 (2d Cir. 1991)..... 61

Statutes

18 U.S.C. § 1515(c) 105

18 U.S.C. § 1951 50

18 U.S.C. § 1951 (a) 51

18 U.S.C. § 3282 115

N.J.S.A. 2C:1-14(h)(d) 109

N.J.S.A. 2C:13-5 4, 57

N.J.S.A. 2C:1-6(b)(1) 107

N.J.S.A. 2C:1-6(b)(3) 107, 126

N.J.S.A. 2C:1-6(d) 107

N.J.S.A. 2C:20-5 passim

N.J.S.A. 2C:20-5(g) 63

N.J.S.A. 2C:21-23 85

N.J.S.A. 2C:21-24 83, 84, 85

N.J.S.A. 2C:21-25 passim

N.J.S.A. 2C:21-25(a) 4, 5, 82, 83

N.J.S.A. 2C:21-25(c) passim

N.J.S.A. 2C:21-25(d) 83, 84

N.J.S.A. 2C:21-9 50

N.J.S.A. 2C:21-9(c) 4, 5, 82, 125

N.J.S.A. 2C:2-6 5, 69

N.J.S.A. 2C:2-6(a), (b)(3)-(4) 126

N.J.S.A. 2C:30-2 passim

N.J.S.A. 2C:30-2(a) 69, 70, 74

N.J.S.A. 2C:30-2(a) 80

N.J.S.A. 2C:30-2(b) 33, 69

N.J.S.A. 2C:40-26 32

N.J.S.A. 2C:41-1 94

N.J.S.A. 2C:41-1(c) 42

N.J.S.A. 2C:41-1(d) 50

N.J.S.A. 2C:41-1(o) 118

N.J.S.A. 2C:41-2 46, 116

N.J.S.A. 2C:41-2(c) 41, 49

N.J.S.A. 2C:41-2(d) 4, 41

N.J.S.A. 2C:41-6 45

N.J.S.A. 2C:5-2 4, 41, 50

N.J.S.A. 2C:5-2(d)..... 116

Other Authorities

Cannel, N.J. Crim. Code Annotated, cmt. 3 on N.J.S.A. 2C:20-5 (2024) . 59, 62

Cannel, New Jersey Criminal Code Annotated, cmt. 3 on N.J.S.A. 2C:20-5 (1995)..... 59

James B. Johnston, An Examination of New Jersey’s Money Laundering Statutes, 30 Seton Hall Legis. J. 1 (2005)..... 85

Model Jury Charges (Criminal), “Theft by Extortion (N.J.S.A. 2C:20-5)” (rev. June 5, 2006) 57, 58

Pressler & Verniero, Current N.J. Court Rules, cmt. 3.7 on R. 3:10-2 (2024) 108

Rules

R. 3:7-3(a)..... 31

R.1:36-3 39

Rule 12(b)(6)..... 28, 37

R. 1:20-13 104
